

No. 08-322

**In the
*Supreme Court of the United States***

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NORTH
CAROLINA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI AND NEW YORK
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ET AL.**

ROY COOPER

Attorney General of North Carolina

Christopher G. Browning, Jr.*

Tiare B. Smiley

Alexander McC. Peters

Susan K. Nichols

North Carolina Department of Justice

Post Office Box 629

Raleigh, N.C. 27602

(919) 716-6900

March 25, 2009

*Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

TERRY GODDARD

Attorney General

State of Arizona

1275 West Washington St.

Phoenix, AZ 85007-2926

(602) 542-4266

JIM HOOD

Attorney General

State of Mississippi

Department of Justice

PO Box 220

Jackson, MS 39205-0220

(601) 359-3680

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.

Attorney General

State of California

1300 I Street, Suite 1740

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 445-9555

ANDREW CUOMO

Attorney General

State of New York

Dept. of Law

The Capitol, 2nd Floor

Albany, NY 12224

(518) 474-7330

JAMES D. CALDWELL

Attorney General

State of Louisiana

PO Box 94095

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

(225) 326-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BURDENS IMPOSED BY SECTION 5 ON COVERED JURISDICTIONS ARE NOT ONEROUS	5
II. THE BENEFITS TO COVERED JURISDICTIONS RESULTING FROM THE PRECLEARANCE PROCESS MUST NOT BE IGNORED.	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 915 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	17
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	4
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	4
<i>Jeffers v. Tucker</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1101 (E.D. Ark. 1993)	17
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	1, 4, 5
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	1
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	4
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	9
<i>United Jewish Org. of Williamsburg, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	1

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973 (2000)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973b (2000)	12
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973c (West Supp. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2000)	17
28 C.F.R. § 51.1 <i>et seq.</i> (2008)	6
28 C.F.R. § 51.27 (2008)	8
28 C.F.R. § 51.27(n) (2008)	13
28 C.F.R. § 51.27(q) (2008)	8, 9
28 C.F.R. § 51.27(r) (2008)	8
28 C.F.R. § 51.28 (2008)	9
28 C.F.R. § 51.34 (2008)	10
28 C.F.R. § 51.37 (2008)	10
28 C.F.R. § 51.42 (2008)	10
28 C.F.R. pt. 51, app. (2008).	1

MISCELLANEOUS

- Civil Rights Division, United States
 Department of Justice, *About Section 5
 of the Voting Rights Act* ([www.usdoj.gov/
 crt/voting/sec_5/making.php](http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/making.php)) 5
- Civil Rights Division, United States
 Department of Justice, *How To File An
 Electronic Submission Under Section 5
 of the Voting Rights Act*
 (http://wd.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/evs/) . . . 6, 7
- Civil Rights Division, United States
 Department of Justice, *Procedures
 for the Administration of Section 5
 of the Voting Rights Act*
 ([www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/28cfr/51
 /28cfr51.php](http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/28cfr/51/28cfr51.php)) 6
- 1 *Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks and
 Coretta Scott King Voting Rights
 Act Reauthorization and Amendments
 Act of 2006: Hearing Before the
 Subcomm. on the Constitution of the
 House Comm. on the Judiciary,
 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)* 15

<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act's Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options After LULAC v. Perry: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	10, 11
Sup. Ct. R. 26	12
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	6, 8, 9, 10 11, 16
<i>1 Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	15, 16
